
PERSONAL INJURY 
CASE SUMMARY (FROM OCTOBER 2021 TO FEBRUARY 2022) 
 

Plaintiff’s Name Sex Age at 
DOA/Trial 

Pre-accident 
Occupation 

Nature of Injury Multiplier Award for PSLA / 
Total Award 

Award for Loss 
of Future 
Earnings 
 

Date of Judgment Judge 

Chan Yau Shing 
 
HCPI 524/2014 

M 47/56 Sailor on a wharf 
boat  

Spinal cord injury resulting in 
paraplegia, adjustment 
disorder  

8.6  
(for future 
loss of 
earnings);  
 
16.09  
(for future 
expenses)  

$1,500,000 / 
$12,997,701.24 
(giving credit to EC of 
$2,044,968, 
discounting 20% CN)  

$2,698,920 4 October 2021  Deputy High Court 
Judge Paul Lam SC  
(Open to the public) 

So Chi Keung 
 
DCPI 245/2019 

M 55/62 Health care assistant Low back pain and tenderness, 
adjustment disorder 

-- $39,000 / Nil  
(70% discount for PSLA 
due to pre-existing 
condition, giving 
credit to EC of 
$320,274.87) 

-- 11 October 2021 His Honour Judge MK 
Liu in Court 

Siu Lai Yee  
 
DCPI 2063/2018 

F 30/35 Not mentioned  Minor sprain of soft tissue of 
the neck 

-- $10,000 / $10,574 -- 26 October 2021  His Honour Judge 
Andrew Li in Court   

Pan Guifang 
 
DCPI 1346/2019 

F 57/64 Dishwasher  Minor head injury -- $120,000 / Nil 
(for completeness 
only, after giving 
credit to EC of 
$390,558.40)   

-- 2 November 2021  His Honour Judge 
Andrew Li in Court   

Tsue Lai Kee  
 
DCPI 1127/2017 

M NA/NA  Senior direct sales 
agent  

Soft tissue injuries at head, 
neck, left elbow, left thumb, 
and back 

--  $100,000 / Nil  
(for completeness 
only, after giving 
credit to EC of 
$892,144.69)  

-- 12 November 2021  His Honour Judge 
Andrew Li in Court   

Li Ho  
  
DCPI 1460/2020 

F 49/NA  Full-time self-
employed taxi driver  

Neck and lower back pain   -- $150,000 / $365,670 -- 22 November 2021  

 

Master Matthew Leung 
in Court  
 
 

Ying Ka Chun  
 
HCPI 58/2018 

M 25/32 Personal trainer  Lower back contusion injury -- $200,000 / $1,282,295 
(for completeness 
only, after giving 
credit to EC of 
$1,000,000)  

 

-- 23 November 2021  Deputy High Court 
Judge Raymond 
Leung, SC in Court 
 

Nam Yiu Keung  
 
DCPI 2298/2019 

M NA/NA Truck driver 
 

Mild neck pain, sprained back, 
mild knee contusion and mild 
adjustment disorder  

-- $150,000 / Nil  
(after giving credit to 
EC of $824,916.65) 

 

-- 21 December 2021 Deputy District Judge 
Norman Nip SC in 
Court 



Plaintiff’s Name Sex Age at 
DOA/Trial 

Pre-accident 
Occupation 

Nature of Injury Multiplier Award for PSLA / 
Total Award 

Award for Loss 
of Future 
Earnings 
 

Date of Judgment Judge 

Se-to Chun On Andy 
 
DCPI 1306/2016 

M NA/NA  Bus driver Right back pain, right leg 
numbness and left knee pain 

-- $60,000 / $88,914.48 
(60% discount for PSLA 
for pre-existing 
condition, giving 
credit to EC of 
$126,611.26)  

-- 22 December 2021 His Honour Judge 
Andrew Li in Court 

Hussain Shaheen Akhtar 
 
DCPI 1932/2016 

F 52/60 Laundry worker  Tissue loss over left thumb, 
middle finger and ring finger; 
burn wounds on left thumb, 
left middle finger, left ring 
finger, and left little finger 
with scar  

-- $70,000 / Nil  
(for completeness 
only, giving credit to 
EC of $178,000) 

-- 23 December 2021 His Honour Judge MK 
Liu in Court 

Yuen Cheuk Ping 
 
HCPI 239/2020 

M NA/47  Electrician at 
construction site 

Comminuted intra-articular 
fracture of the right 
calcaneum and soft tissue 
injury of the low back  

14.17 
(agreed)  

$500,000 (agreed) / 
TBC (judgment on 
quantum to be 
drafted by the 
parties’ solicitors)   

$197,601.36 (own 
calculation)  

30 December 2021  Hon Anthony Chan J in 
Court 

Wat Ting Cheong Paul 
 
DCPI 1067/2017 

M NA/NA  Not mentioned  Vertical fracture of the upper 
left first molar  

-- $60,000 / $93,550 -- 31 December 2021 Deputy District Judge 
Eugene Yim in Court 

Wong Hoi Hung  
 
HCPI 81/2019 

M 43/46 Chef Right medial knee abrasion 
with tenderness over calf and 
mild abrasion over right upper 
leg, injuries to right anterior 
foot, and fractur of fibular 
neck 

-- $200,000 (agreed) / 
$721,268 (after giving 
credit to sick leave 
allowance of 
$114,776) 

-- 5 January 2022 Master Kot in Court 

Wu Lai Shun  
 
DCPI 3618/2019 

F 33/39 
(only year 
of birth 
was 
mentioned 
at 1982) 

Shop attendant Fractured coccyx -- $300,000 / $220,585 
(after giving credit to 
EC of $235,278) 

-- 13 January 2022 His Honour Judge KC 
Chan in Court 

Leung Shui Cheong 
 
DCPI 1063/2020 

M 55/60 Takeaway delivery 
driver 

Accident 1: Spraining of neck 
and both forearms 
 
Accident 2: Injuries to left 
thigh, ankle and ribs on the 
left side.  

-- $100,000 / $183,792 
(after giving credit to 
EC of $77,799) 

-- 14 January 2022 Master Matthew Leung  



Plaintiff’s Name Sex Age at 
DOA/Trial 

Pre-accident 
Occupation 

Nature of Injury Multiplier Award for PSLA / 
Total Award 

Award for Loss 
of Future 
Earnings 
 

Date of Judgment Judge 

Tsang Chui Leung 
 
DCPI 325/2012 

M 36/48 Technical officer Alleged spraining of back -- $100,000 (for 
completeness 
purpose)/ Nil (after 
giving credit to AP 
and medical expenses 
paid by P of 
$385,950.11) 

-- 26 January 2022 Deputy District Judge 
Calvin Cheuk  

Thapa Hari Bahadur 
 
HCPI 408/2016 

M NA/NA Compressed air 
worker 

Accident 1: mild ear and 
frontal sinus congestion 
 
Accident 2: Vasovagal syncope 

-- Accident 1: 
$10,000/Nil (after 
giving credit to EC of 
$101,200 and AP of 
$200,000) 
 
Accident 2: 
$150,000/Nil (after 
giving credit to EC of 
$101,200 and AP of 
$200,000) 

Nil for both 
accidents 

31 January 2022 Hon Au-Yeung J in 
Court 

Chan Sai Chiu 
 
DCPI 3662/2019 

M NA/NA Unemployed Schatzker V (but not proved to 
have caused by Ds) 

-- $300,000 (agreed, for 
completeness 
purpose) / $304,000 

-- 22 February 2022 His Honour Judge Au-
Yeung in Court 

Yip Chi Keung 
 
HCPI 272/2019 

M 45/50 Scaffolder Sprain injuries to left shoulder 
and left elbow 

-- $150,000 / Nil (after 
giving credit to EC of 
$906,200) 

-- 23 February 2022 Hon Keith Yeung J in 
Court 

Chan Sui Ping 
 
DCPI 1073/2019 

F 30/34 Shop attendant at 
Chinese Medical 
Clinic 

Buttock, coccyx, and lower 
back contusion 
(pre-existing condition: 
intervertebral discs 
dislocation) 

-- $120,000 / 
$224,576.60 (after 
giving credit to EC of 
$75,085.80) 

-- 28 February 2022 Deputy District Judge 
SH Lee in Court 

 
 


